Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Council Tax not paid/delayed payment due to changing student status
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
1. How many court summons have been issued to former students (within 3-6 months of changing student status) between January 1st 2018 - January 1st 2019 for refusal of paying council tax. Can this information be provided in a spreadsheet showing the court summons, the outstanding payment, and when it was paid. 

If you need any clarification please let me know. I aim to explain how students can be caught out with council tax payments when they graduate from university. 

Answer: 
Council records show that there were 8,921 student households at 11/9/17 and 9,944 October 2018

In order to provide you with the information requested the Council would need to specifically identify all former students living in the city during the period specified.  
However, not all students are registered for council tax as individuals under council tax legislation, as some will be living in houses in multiple occupation (HIMO’s) and in halls of residence, where the owner of the property is liable to pay.  

Just to identify the names of the students living in individual households (including HIMO’s) would take between 5 and 10 minutes to go through each one.  Say at 5 minutes per household over the two years to cover the period requested would take 1,572 hours.  Subsequently their council tax payment records would need to be queried, which would take additional time.

In addition, the names of students occupying halls of residence is not held.  

   

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined that to undertake such an exercise would exceed the limit specified above.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


